21. Financial risk management
The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, and interest rate risk), credit risk and
liquidity risk.

The Group uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in
the case of interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks and aging analysis for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out by the management team under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management identifies and
evaluates financial risks on a regular basis.

Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange (“FX”) risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency
that is not New Zealand dollars. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis.

The Group assesses foreign currency exposures by assessing the potential impact of changes in the FX rate on profit on material
balances denominated in foreign currency, assuming a percentage movement in the FX rate based on recent historical movements, as
follows:

Liability Face value

2021
+2%

$’000

2021
-2%

$’000

Convertible bonds AUD $10.0m 233 (237)

82 Bathurst Resources Limited Annual Report  2021

Bathurst Resources Limited  |  Financial statements 32

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

20. Reconciliation of profit to operating cash flows

 2021

$’000
2020

$’000

Profit/(loss) before income tax  66,721   (47,426)

Dividend received from BT Mining   -   13,000

Non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortisation   6,064   7,088

Share-based payments   (46)  408

Share of joint venture equity share of profit   (13,235)  (30,408)

Movement on rehabilitation provision & discount unwind   3,124   628

Non-operating

Movement on deferred consideration & discount unwind   (58,765)  62,476

Interest on deferred consideration   (10,983)  10,983

Interest on debt instruments and finance leases   1,748   2,095

Other   134   228

Unrealised FX including movement on deferred consideration   (5,620)  716

Impairments   22,455  325

(Gain)/loss on sale of PPE   (375)  13

Movement in convertible instrument derivatives   (1,124) -

Movement in working capital  (575) 4

Cash flow from operating activities   9,523  20,130

21. Financial risk management
The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, and interest rate risk), credit risk and
liquidity risk.

The Group uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in
the case of interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks and aging analysis for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out by the management team under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management identifies and
evaluates financial risks on a regular basis.